
*39 Written Answer* APfBL 10, 1978 Written An$U>er$

u w 'rFwfarcr 11 f S ’BtftiT
v ^ n lta  2 5 i5 « r r a r w | i

VTTV irnmT «FT i w w i

1976«ffcTOWPC, 1976^r<T^TT O T C
V* *ifr *T$ «ft p3R% ^ R f  ^ S ffftw

1 1

«w R|Txns$yxvn: *t ^ rar f®RT
$ fa» % srcr % *r ferwrc,

1975 ^ y 5 VrPC^fVq- ?PRTBT̂ t
5f TOfr m % ?T*P5f
^*r *r*% u . 4  .# .  ?rv ^ r
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Better Sewerage Facilities

6251. SHRI P. K. KODIYAN: Will the Minister of WORKS AND HOUS­

ING AND SUPPLY AND REHABILI­
TATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government’s attention has been drawn to a report appearing in 'Indian Express’ dated the 17th March, 1978 under the caption MA different kind of Sangam” ; and

(b) if so, the details and what measures are taken to provide better sewerage facilities and other amenities to prevent the health hazards?

THE MINISTER OF WORKS AND
HOUSING AND SUPPLY AND RE­
HABILITATION (SHRI SIKANDAR
BAKHT): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) Initially the Sewerage System of this colony was being maintained by Slum Department In December
1976 sewerage services of this colony were checked and deficiencies amounting to about Rs. 55,000 were intimated to the Slum Department. This amount has been paid to the Delhi Water Supply and Sewearage Disposal Undertaking in March 1978 and matter regarding removal of the deficiency is being processed. The internal water supply and sanitary installations of these quarters are being maintained by the Slum Department.
There are complaints of blockage of pipes which are being rectified. No S.W. drains were provided in this colony due to paucity of funds at the time of development. Estimates have since been prepared by the Corporation for this work.

Examination of Compartmental
Candidate*

6252. SHRI RAJ KESHAR SINGH:
Will the Minister of EDUCATION,
SOCIAL WELFARE AND CULTURE
be pleased to state-

(a) whether 10th Class compartmental candidates in Delhi during the academic year 1977 were not allowed to sit in the 11th class and clear the ‘compartment’ in a particular subject side by side with the 11th class examination causing great loss of one year’s time and hard-earned money
o f the candidates parents who predominantly belongs to weaker section

o f the society;

(b) whether this practice of 1is-
allowing clearance of compartmental paper with the next class examination is m violation of rules and regulations in force in other schools, Boards and Universities of the country; and

(c) if so, whether Government propose to reverse the last year’s practice, which is detrimental to the interest of weaker section of the society, by allowing the compartmental candidates to sit in the next class and clear the compartmental paper alongwith the next class examination so as to avoid unbearable burden, financial or otherwise of the candidates and their parents?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF EDUCATION.
SOCIAL WELFARE AND CULTURE
<SHRIMATI RENUKADEVI BARA-KATAKI): (a) Compartmental candidates were allowed provisional admission to class XI, subject to their clearing the compartmental examination held in August, 1977. The students who failed to clear the said compartmental examination were not allowed to continue in XI class because a student is not allowed under the Rules of the Central Board of Secondary Examination to take two examinations o* different classes in a calendar year.
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(b) The Rules of the Examining Boards/Universities in other parts of the country do not apply to students of institutions affiliated to the Central Board of Secondary Education.

(c) The Central Board of Secondary Education does not propose to modify the existing Rules.
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